

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
IN THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

JANE W, in her individual capacity, and in her capacity as the personal representative of the estates of her relatives, James W, Julie W and Jen W;

JOHN X, in his individual capacity, and in his capacity as the personal representative of the estates of his relatives, Jane X, Julie X, James X and Joseph X;

JOHN Y, in his individual capacity;

AND JOHN Z, in his individual capacity,

Plaintiffs,

v.

MOSES W. THOMAS,

Defendant.

Case No. 2:18-CV-00569-PBT

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Introduction..... 1

II. The Evidence, including Defendant’s Own Admissions, Warrants Summary Judgment. 2

III. Defendant Wrongly Objects to Plaintiffs’ and Witnesses’ Statements as Hearsay and, In Any Event, Plaintiffs Have Met Their Burden Even Apart from the Challenged Evidence. 4

IV. Defendant Fails to Present Any Genuine Issue of Material Fact Precluding Summary Judgment..... 10

 A. There Is No Genuine Issue of Material Fact as to Defendant’s and SATU’s Presence at the Lutheran Church Massacre. 11

 B. There Is No Genuine Issue of Material Fact as to the AFL’s Territorial Control of the Lutheran Church Area at the Time of the Massacre..... 16

V. Conclusion 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Acosta v. Cent. Laundry, Inc., 273 F. Supp. 3d 553 (E.D. Pa. 2017)14

A.M. by and through Forgione v. Landscape Structures, Inc., NO. 1:14-CV-1376, 2017 WL 2215276 (M.D. Pa. May 19, 2017).....4

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc., 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....2, 3, 4, 10, 16

Bornstad ex rel. estate of Bornstad v. Honey Brook Tp., No. 03-CV-3822, 2005 WL 2212359 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 9, 2005)6

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett, 477 U.S. 317 (1986)3

Diaz v. City Phila., No. 11–671, 2013 WL 3213333 (E.D. Pa. June 25, 2013)4

Donlin v. Philips Lighting North Am. Corp., 581 F.3d 73 (3d Cir. 2009).....14

Favata v. Seidel, 511 F. App’x 155 (3d Cir. 2013)10

First Nat’l Bank of Arizona v. Cities Serv. Co., 391 U.S. 253 (1968).....2

Gross v. Greer, 773 F.2d 116 (7th Cir.1985).....6

Hoffman v. J.M.B. Retail Props., Co., 817 F. Supp. 448 (D. Del. 1993).....19

Humphreys & Partners Architects, L.P. v. Lessard Design, Inc., 43 F. Supp. 3d 644 (E.D. Va. 2014).....19

Lightning Luber, Inc. v. Witco Corp., 4 F.3d 1153 (3d Cir. 1993).....14

Lincoln v. Hanshaw, No. CIV.A. 08-4207, 2009 WL 1259099 (E.D. Pa. May 6, 2009), *aff’d*, 375 F. App’x 185 (3d Cir. 2010).....5

Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp., 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....2, 3, 10

Phillips v. Serv. Emp. Intern. Union Local 36 AFL-CIO and ISS Inc., No. 88–7220, 1989 WL 88999 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 2, 1989)2, 4, 10, 16

Prosecutor v. Babić, ICTY-03-72-S, Trial Chamber Sentencing Judgment (Int’l Crim. Trib. For the Former Yugoslavia, June 29, 2004).....16

Sec’y U.S. Dep’t of Labor v. Kwasny, 853 F.3d 87 (3d Cir. 2017).....3, 11

United States v. Brown, 254 F.3d 454 (3d Cir. 2001).....6, 7

United States v. Donovan, 661 F.3d 174 (3d Cir. 2011).....18

United States v. Scarpa, 913 F.2d 993 (2d Cir. 1990).....6
United States v. Tocco, 135 F.3d 116 (2d Cir. 1998).....6
United States v. Weiss, No. CV 19-502, 2021 WL 352014 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 2, 2021).....10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)3
Fed. R. Evid. 801(c).....5
Fed. R. Evid. 803(2).....6
Fed. R. Evid. 8077
